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L. APPELLATE DECISIONS - McCOLLUM ET AL.o v., EGG HARBOR TOWNSHIP G 

WILLEY, NELS ON AND GIORDANO v c EGG HARBOR .- TOWNS HI 

DANIEL J., McCOLLUM and 
ROSE McCOLLUM, his wife, 

Appellants, 

-vs-

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF EGG HARBOR, 

Respondent" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

---------------------------------) 
. EDGAR G" WILLEY and MAURICE 
NELSON, 'trading as the PEACH ) 
ORCHARD INN and JOSEPH GIORDANO, 
Receiver, 

Appellants, 

-vs-
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE 
TOWNSHIP OF EGG HARBOR, 

Respondento 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON APPEAL 

CONCLUSIONS 

-------~-------------------------) 
Samuel Levinson, Esqe~ Attorney for Appellants Daniel J. McCollum. 

and Rose McCollumo 
Bolte and Repetto, Esqs., by Augustine A$ RepettoJ Esq., Attorneys 

for Appellants Edgar G. Willey and Maurice Nelson, and 
Joseph Giordano, Receiver., 

Harry So~chal, Esqo, Attorney for RespondentQ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

These are appeals from respondent Rs action on May 10, 1954, · 
whereby it denied, by unanimous vote, the application of appellants 
Daniel J~ McCollum and Rose McCollum, his wife, for a person-to­
person transfer of a plenary retail consumption license (for the year 
1953-54) from appellants Edgar G., Willey and Maurice Nelson (and , 
Joseph Giordano, Receiver in an insolvency proceeding) for premises 
·known as Peach Orchard Inn, located at or near Fire Road. 

Respondent, in its resolution denyin~ the tran~fer, recited( 
that 119 residents of the Fourth District (in which the premises are 
located) h~d objected to the transfer for the reason that there are 
eight plenary retail consumption licenses in that district and approx­
~mately only 480 voters, that the number of licenses tends to create 
disorderly ·persons arid traffic hazards in that district, and respon­
dent expres.sed its "opinion n that the transfer not be granted for 
those reasonso 

Appellants contend that the McCollums are in all respects qual­
ified to hold a license and that there is "no legal bas is 11 for ref us·-
ing to trans fer .. ' · 

Respondent contends that the best interests of the community~ 
would be se.rved by denying the transfer and that it had 11a legal ~:ight" 

~ to deny the transfere 
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These appeals were consblidated and, pursuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulations No~ 15_, were heard de: novo ~ ,l'. 

. A review of the.evidence\ discloses that the premises in 
question have been licensed since 1933; that the license was 
trartsferred person to ~erson to ~appellants Willey and Nelson on 
October 10, 1951· and renewed ·annual,ly thereafter, including the 
1953-54 licensing period; that t\pe ~icense was extended to the 
Receiver (Giordano), who~ as.Receiver, has contracted to sell to 
the McCollums the property, the bus~ness and the stock of alcoholic 
beverages. There is no evidence that the premises were conducted 
in an improper manner or that the McCollums are either ineligible 
or unfit to hold a license .. On the(contrary 3 both Mr. and Mrs., 
McCollum appear to be fully qualift·ed, both have had previous 
ekperience in the on-premises liqudr business and neither has been 
involved in any trouble in connect~on therewitho Willey and Nelson 

.served sandwiches on the premises cind the McCollums plan to conduct 
a luncheonette upon said premises, which apparently serves not only 
local residents but also transientsG 

The petition, which evidently formed the basis of,. respon­
dent's action, contains the following reason for the objectors' 
desire that the Township Committee "cancel" the license in question 
and refrain from granting a transfer or renewal thereof: 

"There being ei~ht (8) Plenary Retail Consumption Licenses 
in the Fourth t4th) District and only 480 voters, we are 
desirous of keeping the ratio of licenses to voters on a 
more equal basis~ We are also desirous of eliminating the 
cont.inued so.urce of unpleasantness.~ created by disorderly 
persons and traffic hazards in our Fourth (4th) District." 

None of the objectors testified at the hearing on these 
appeals. However, one of the neighbors who has resided approxi­
mately 200 feet from the licensed premises for over 20 years testi­
fied that he has not been disturbed by the licensed business; that 
he has seen nnothing at all out of the way" in the conduct of the 
licensed bus·iness by Willey and Nelson and that he had refused to 
sign the petition of objection. He further testified that, although 
some of the signers· of the petition live near the licensed premises, 
a number of the others live a considerable distance away~ He also 
testified that the area surrounding ·the licensed premises is rural, 
with small farms, a nursery and a gra.vel pit in the general locality .. 

· The only member of respondent to testify on these appeals 
(Mr. English) testified that he has been a Township Committeeman 
since August lo; 1953 and that.he had opposed the transfer because 
a . . large number of objectors (119) had signed petitions and some of 
them had appeared at the hearing in objection to the transfer~ He 
also expressed it as his opinion that there are too many l.icenses 
in the Township. (There are 30 plenary retail consumption licenses 
and 2 plenary retail distribution licenses.) Mre English adrriitted 
t~at Fire Road is a paved h~ghway, not too heavily traveled; that 
there are some truck farms in the area; that there had been no com­
plaints against the licensed premises to his knowledge and that he 
knew of no evidence that the premises had not been properly conduc­
ted" 

As the Commissioner said in Leonia Liauors, IncQ v. Leonia, 
Bulletin 766~ Item l~ 

11The transfer of a liquor license to other persons or 
premises, or both, is not an inherent or automatic right~ 

' "The issuing authority may grant or deny the transfer in the 
exercise of reasonable discretiono If denied on a reasonable 
groundJ such action will be affirmede Fafalak Vo Bayonne, 
Bulletin 95,, ·Item 5; Van Schoick v" Howells Bulletin 120, 
Item 6; CraJi_g v ~· __ 9range, Bulletin 251, Item 4; Masarik v .. 
Milltown, Bulletin 283, Item lOo 
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11 0n the .other ·hand,, where it app'ears that refusal of a trans-
' fer is arbitrary and unreasonable, the action of.respondent 
in· refusing the transfer will be .reversed. Blumenthal v .. ·.Wall, 
Bulletin 169,, Item 6; Conn v ~ Kearny,. Bulletin 173,, Item 1; --­
Miller v. Paterson, ·Bulletin 219 _, Item 6; Rucereto v. Dumont, · 
Bulletin 253, Item 6; Shapley v. Delaware, Bulletin 294, · · · · 
Item 7 e II -· 

These premises have been licensed for more than twenty years 
and, as was admitted by Mr. English,, there is no evidence that the 
licensed business has been conducted in anything but a proper manner. 
The proposed transferees (the McCollums) clearly appear to be quali­
fied to hold a license and their character and fitnes·s have not even 
been questioned. 

On the record before me I find that respondent's action was 
unreasonable and unwarranted and I have no alternative other than· 
to reverse it. Turf Club Bar, Inc~ v.IJ· Asbur;y Park:1 Bulletin 792, 
Item 5; Burgar<:l et alo v,, Totowa, Bulletin 900, Item 5e The deci­
sion below is therefor~ reversed~ 

The license sought to be transferred expired at midni~ht Jui1.e 
30, 1954. However, appellants Willey, Nelson and Giordano (Receiver) 
filed with respondent an application to renew the license to them for 
the 1954-55 licensing period. That application has. already bean 
denied by respondent~ -An appeal from such action, filed with me July 
1, 1954, is presently pending and the term of the license (C-13) has 
been extended to the Receiver· pending my further order. Thus, the 
decision herein is merely advisory. 

·Although the action of respondent is _reversed, nevertheless, 
since the license which is the subject of this appeal has expired, no 
order requiring respondent to transfer said license will be entered 
herein. 

Dated: July 19~ 1954~ 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director~ 

> DONATIONS - SEALED CONTRIBUTION BOXES IN LIQUOR ESTABLISHIVIENTS TO 
RAISE MONEY· FOR TUBERCULOSIS LEAGUE - APPROVED~ 

Rowan Whealdon; Executive Secretary 
Essex Cotmty-Tuberculosis League, Inc" 
Newark 2,, No J. 

Dear Sir: 

July 20,, 1954 

In your letter of July 12th you ask whether the Essex County; 
Tuberculosis League, Inc. may place coin collection boxes in taverns 
or other liquor licensed premises in Essex County in connection with 
your public·drive for funds next November and December& I take it 
that th~ boxes will be sealed. 

Knowing the wonderful work of the Tuberculosis League, I am 
happy herewith to give permission for installation of these coin 
boxes at the liquor places in question, and I extend my heartiest 
wishes for a successful fund-raising campaign. 

Very truly yours, 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

Director. 
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN 
VIOL~TION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - CONT~CEPTIVES 
.~RIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

:tn the Matter. of Disciplinary 
.Proceedings agains~ 

SIMON MELLER· 
T/a NAT 18 BA.R 
367 Grand Street 
Jersey City 2~ No J., 

Holder· of Plenary Retail Cons"Ump­
tion License.C-161 for the 1953-
54 and 1954-55 licensing years; 
issued by the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey City. 

Simon MellerJ Pro Se. 

) 

) 

) 

} 

) 

.) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER 

Davids. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to charges alleging that (1) he 
sold alcoholic. beverages at retail in original cont~iners for con~ 
sumption off his licensed premises, in violation' of Rule 1 of State 
Regulations No·., 38, and (2) he possessed and allowed, ·permitted and 
suffered contraceptive devices in and upon his licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule 9 of St~te Regulations No. 20. 

The file~discloses that at about 12:30 a.m·.,on May 30,· 1954, 
~n· ABC agent purchased from a bartender in defe~dant's premises a 
pint of whiskey to take out.. The agents then iqentified themselves, 
and the bartender admitted the sale. At about 12·:50 a.m •. the 
defendant-licensee arrived, was informed of the vioiation atid his 
lj_censed premises searched, resulting in the seizure of a large 
rtrnnber of con.traceptive devices which were found in a back bar 
c:t:raw·er. 

/ 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. However, effective 
September 20., 1952, a ·license held by Promell Corp. :for other prem­
ises in Jersey City was suspended f.or five days by>the local issuing 
authority for a violation similar to that ·set ·forth in Charge 1 
herein. ·At that time defendant herein was an officer, director and 
s:tockholder oI' said corporation and parti'cipa~ed in said violation·. 
Under 211 the circumstances I shall suspend aefendant 's license for · 
t1ve1:1t;y days because of the violation set forth, in Cha1'lge 1., and ·for 
an E."~d.i tional period of ten days because of the violation set forth 
in C~:2arge 2.. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
le0:·ving a net suspension of twent·;y-:rive days. 

Accordingly., it is, on this 9th day of July,, .1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licen~e G-161,· for the 
_ 1954-·55 lic·ensing ~rear, issued by the Mvnicipal Board of Alc.oholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to Simon Meller, t/a 
Nat!s Bar, for premises 367 Grand Street, Jersey City, be and the 

. sa.me is hereby suspended for a period of twenty.J.five (25) days, com­
mencing at 2:·00 a.m. July 19, 1954, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. · 
August 13, 199L 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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4,. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION 
OF LOCAL REGUµTIONS - BJ;tAWL - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS:-, LESS 
5 FOR. PLEA. ?· 

In the ~atter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceed;ngs against 

WILLJTIS-HOGAN-TONNE POST--#39j 
THE AIVJERICAN LEGION . 

l.18-124 Fourth Avenue 
Florene e J N. J-., 

) 

) 

) 

Holder.of Club License CB-246 for _) 
the 1953-54 and. 1954-55 licensing· 
yea.rs, issued by the State Director ) 
of the Division of Alcoh6lic 

~=~:::~~-~~~~:~:: __ ·---~~----~-·--· ____ ) 

. CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ameriqan -Legion Post #39,. by Louis· M. Hadarics ·, Commander~ 
Ed:warr1 F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of· Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !J..2...11. vult_ to the following ··charges :r: 

1il •. -On.Saturday, May 29, 195~-,_ between. 2:01 A.M. and ·5:00 .A .• M.J 
.:/cu sold_,· $erved_,. d.eltv_ered and allowed, pe;r!11::lt:t~d _and suffered 
the ::_sal?' s ervi~_e; :;~;n.q: :~~-~iy_~ry 9_f i;ilcoholj_c_~·:;'~JeJ{~J?,9'.~es and J?er-

~;~!~~ e!~ei~9V~~~~~~0@~.·-~~'6•1.t:~1i·~tv~~~~~~~~~~~~tlop~!~e~;ed· 
the Township C6mm'ittee O:f ·the Township of ·Florence:_ on December 
13, -1944, as amended October 20_,- 1948 which section .prohibits 
any :_such activity between the hours of 2:00 A~M~ and 7:-00 A,M. 
on weekdays • · · · · 

11 2~ On the occasion aforesaid, you allowed, ·permitted and. ~uf­
fered a brawl,- act of violence and disturbance in and· uponi· your 
lioerised premises; 1ri violation of Rule 5 of State ijegulations 
No. 20., 11 

) 

Th~ fi~e herein. discloses that on Saturday, May29, 1954, at 
a.bout 2 :"45 a .m., two women and a male compan.ion entered defendant rs 
lj_censed- premis.es where, with others, they were served and consumed 
alcohol le beverages until about 4 :30 a .m.... "Bill'\ who was then act­
ing as 'bartender, thereafter gave a signed state111ent admitting the 
aforesaid violation. · -

The file likewise discloses that a disturbance occurred on 
the licensed premises at:about 5:00 a.m. on the morning in question. 
This disturbance started when two men attempted ·to ··stop one of ·the 
women from using the telephone, and continued until the men ejected 
both of the women from the premises. · ! 

Defer:idant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend 
defendant· 1 s license for a period of ·fifteen days because of the vi-o·­
lation set forth in Ch$.rge 1 (Re Feola_, Bulleti:tt 988, Item 3), ·:~and 
for a f1irther period of :fifteen days because of the violation set: 
forth in Charge 2 ·(Re Bridgeton Lodge~ Bulletin 947, Item 4). :- Five 
day·s will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net · 
suspension 6f twenty~five days. ~ 

/" 

Accordingly,. it is, ·ori this 12th day of July, 1954, 
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ORDERED that .. Club License CB-246 ~ for the 1954-55 licensing 
. yea1,.,, issu.ed. by t~1.e· Direct;or, of the Divlsion of Alcoholic Beverage 
'·control to Willits-Hogan-Tonne Post #39, The American Legion, for 
premises 118-124 Fourth Avenue, Florence, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days., commencing at 7:00 a&m .. 
July 19, 1954, and terminating at 7:00 aGm .. August 13, 1954~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

5.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ GAMBLING = PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSa 

'· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SAMUEL NEGER 
348.N. Secon~Street 
East Newark. 
P. Oo Harrison, N. Jo, 

) 

), 

). 

) 
Holger of Plenary RetailConsump""' 
tiori License C-3 for the 1953~54 ) 
and .:1954-55- licensing years_, issued: ) 
by the Borough Council of the Borough 

CONCLTJSIONS 
-Al\TD ORDER 

of East Newark,. . . 
~---~~---------~-~-~--------------~-~-) 
Sara~ V .. Dunn, by Leo S .. Carney, Esq"·' Attorney for Defend.aiTt-licensee. 
Edward F .. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division· of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY TF..E DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 
111 e On Jantiary 16 and 19; 1954 J. you engaged in and allowed_, 

permitted and suffe.red gambling, viz e, the making and accept­
ing of. horse race bet~ in and upon your licensed premises; in 
violation of Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20e 

"2. On ~a.nuary 19~ 1954 you possessed_, had custody of and 
allowed, per:mitted and suffered in and upon.your licensed. prem­
ises. an. alcoholic beverage in a bottle which di.d not bear any 

.. lab~l describing its contents viz$, a 29-ounce bottle containing 
,app~oximately 13 .ounces of wine; in violation of Rule 27 of 
State Regulations No .. 20 .. 11 

As to:C.harge.l: At the hearing held· herein three ABC agents 
-cesti,fied that they entered defendant's premises at about noon on 
Satu.rdayJ Janu~ry.16, .1954;:that they sat at the bar3 and that 
M;ichael Ciborowski was tending bar.. The testimony of the first agent 
concerning this visit may be summarized as follows:· While they were 
present, one James P ... Gates went with different male patrons to a 
rear room where he remained a few minutes before returnin?i to the 
bare At about 1~00 p .. mo the second agent said.to Gates, 'I would 
li~e two ac·ross: on Inchin, the 4th .at Hialeah" and placed a· $5 .. 00 
bill . and .. a $L. 00 bill on the bar o Gates picked up the money and 
put it in his pocketa The three agents then went to the rear room 
with GatesJ who called someone on the telephone and said 11Four across 
on Inchin, 4th at Hialeah I!' 

11 When they returned to the bar the first 
agent placed a $5~00 bill and a $1 .. 00 bill on the bar and said to 
Gates, 11Gi ve me two across on Ez io, the 2nd at Hialeah .. 11 

· Gates put 
this money in his pocket., The bartender was immediate·ly in front 
of the agents and Gates on both occasions when the money was placed 
op the bar~ Gates told the agents that he visited defendant rs prem­
ises daily between 12:30 and 2:30 and that, if he was not there, he 
would leave any money they won with 11Mike G 

11 The second and third 
agents substantially corroborated the aforesaid testimony3 
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At the hearing held herein the first iand third agents testified 
that they again entered d·efendant 1s premises at about noon o'n Jahuary:-
19:, 1954; that they sat at the bar, and that Michael Ciborowski was 
tending bar. They further testified that, shortly after they en~ered, 
the bartender placed on the bar the sum of .$3~10 which represented 
the amount won by the first agent on _his bet .Plac_ed with Gates, on 
January 16. ·The testimony of the first agent as to. the other events 
which qaaurred on this visit may be summarized as ~ollows: Gates 
entered about 12:30 p.m. and came to the bar. The first agent placed 
fbur $1.00 marked bills on the bar and told Gates he wanted·to bet 
"a two-four -reverse ticket" on two named horses for "my friend who 
couldn't come in today." Gates put the money in his. pocket. Later· 
the two agents went to the rear room·where:Gates "called this bet in.n 
After they returned to the bar "the third agent placed six $1.00 · . 
marked bills on the -bar and said to Gates, "Give me two across on· 
Touchdown." Gates placed this money in his pocket. The third agent 
corroborated ·the aforesaid testimony.' The second agent thereafter 
entered the premises with members of the East Newark Police Depar~-­
ment, and the marked money was found in the possession of Gates~ 

On behalf of defendant, Michael Ciborowski testified that ·he. 
has been employed for the past two years as a bartender by defendanto 
He denied that he lmows "anything about horse race" and deriied that 
he heard any conversation between Gates and the agents;o He admitted 
that" he had given $3.10 to the agents at the request of ·Gates, but 
said that he didntt know that the money represented a pay-off on a 
bet.· Gates was called as a witness by defendant, but refused to 
answer a question as to whether he engaged in bookmaking or betting 
on January 16 or 19 uon the ground I might ·be incriminated.'" Defend­
ant denied that he had any knowledge that betting was going on, and 
s_tated that Gates nis working every day" in a nearby industrial. 
plant. He admitted/: however, that Gates had been arrest~d in 1947 
or 1948 for taking 'a couple of betsu in his tavern, but said that 
the bets were taken without his knowledge.. The records of

1 
the Divi-

_sion show that defendant's license was suspended by the local ."issuing 
authorities for five days effective March 23, 1936, for permitting 
gambling on his premises, and again for ten days eff_ective January 19, 
1948, on a similar charge. I find defendant guilty as to Charge 1 .. 

As to Charge 2: On January 19 one of the agents found.an 
unlabeled soda bottle in a paper bag on the floor under the bar. The 
bottle contained about thirteen ounces of a white wine fit for bever­
age purposes., On behalf of defendant a patron t·estified that he had 
made the wine about s·even years ,ago and had giv·en it to the ·bar­
tender "for the· cold." The bartender testified that he had received 
the bottle for·his own use from the patron, and that defendant had. 
no knowledge that the bottle was under.the bar. It seems apparent 
from the· testimony that the wine was not intended for sale. on the 
premises., Under all the circumstances I shall dismiss Charge 2e 

Defendant ,·a prior record of a similar violation more -than ten 
·years ... ago,.~nd a similar violation more than five years ago, is· set 
forth above.. · 

The only rrii tigating factors in 'the case are that· ·defendant'- did 
not part;tcipate in the violation and t.hat his employee may not have 
heard·a11 of the conversation between the agents and Gateso Under 
all the circumstances of this case, inc).uding defendant's prior 
record, I shall suspend his lic·ense for· .twenty days .. 

Accordingly, 1 t is,, on this 16th day of July,· 1954·, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-3, for the ; . 
1954-55 licensing year, issued by the Borough. Couneil of the Borough 
of East Newark to Samuel Neger, for premises 348 N. Second Street, : 
East Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, 
co'mmencing at 2 :00 a_,m$ July 23, 1954, and t.erminating at 2 :00 aem.:: 
August 12,, 1954.. : 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
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6. DIS'CIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS ~ ·SALE DURING PROHIBITED .HOURS. AND . 
. 'FAILURE ·TO ·:HAVE L!.CENSED ··PREMISES CLOSED DURING ... PROHIBITED HOURS, 
.. IN VIOIA.T.i0;N ·O~F LOCAL ORDI'I'1ANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDE.D FOR 15 DAYS 9 . 

;: IES-S ·'5 :FOR. ~PLEA. Ii 

In «the ·Ma:tt·er· o.r .n1se·1p-l:inar·y ) 
Il~oceed1ngs .against · · 

) ALFRED ANGE.L!·GO.LA 
331 Strai:ght Street 
Pa ter·son 3:, N" .J. ; .. 

) 

H9lder of ·p1·en~ry Retail cop.:$1.lfnP.i., ) 
·t

4
1on L1cen~e _e· .... 154 tori. the 1953 ~ ) 

s. and 1954-55 licensing.years, 
issued by the Board of A1cohbliQ )·. 
Beverage Control fbr the City of 
Paterson. · · 
-~---~~-~--~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~~~~~--)· 

:dO·NC·LUS IONS 
AND- ORDER 

Alfred Angelteola., D~fendant •licensee_, Pro Se. . .- . . 
Edward F. Anibr()se, Esq., appearing for Division of ~icoholic 

Beverage Conti61. 

BY THE DIRECT'OR t 

.: Defendant ha_s :PTeaded guilty to chargea ai~el'g:fng th.at he 
(l) sold, s·erv«~d and- del-ive'r·ed- alcoholic beverage·s"_ ?_rid 'pe.rmitted 
the consumpt,iqn. thereof on his licensed premises- 9}~'r'tng prohibited 
hO'l.lrB, and (~2 ); fa:L.led to have his- ~ic·ensed premis·e·S' closed during . 
said prohfbited:_ hours J bot.h in violation of a loc·a1· o'rdinance <>. 

. An.ord-inance· of the .(J.ity .or' Paterson prohibits the sale} 
s:ervice and defl-iv:ery o·f .a1c·oholic· beverages on SJ.md.~ys· between the 
hours ·or 3 :GEJ' ·a .m. -and 1-::o.o· p .ni •' i and re·q uires that- lie ensed prem­
i~es. (with cevta:ir;i exc:ept:·ion~s- not he're material) shfi-'11 be closed 
between ~~id ·n;o,tWS • 

The fi::te~ here;iri disc16s-es that between 11 :45· a .m. and 12: 15. 
p..m .. Sund~y ,, .June- 13·,, 1954;, ABc. agents saw several" }Tieh enter the 
s-ide door o·r· d:efendant •.s· liCehsed premises. One ag:erit approached 
the main entrance, peered throµgh a" small uncoveretf panel in the 
dQor, and obs·:erv.ed s·ix meh· at the bar within. The" ~gents made their 
iqentity. knowtr_,. gained access" to the barroom and ~:e}z_-~d five drinks 
of alcoholfe ... b~everage~;,. from the patrons. Defenda:rit,-'-:li·cens.ee stated 
to the agents" that the men-- were'. iri fact employees· of· his. trucking 
firm, there~ gaJ;her..ed .t-o· di~cuss · important -busines'Ef o·:P~:ra tions _, and 
that. he.:· had ft~ved the dr-~nkS without· charge. Th~-.g).ft of any 
a+cohoT?-e .. beverage.s by a lie ens ee constitutes a saTe"- thereof. R. s . 
3.? :~ ·1·· ·=·;·.L fi;,r ·) · ,J ·./> _ .... ,,.,. \ v·~ • 

Def.ehdant has no prior· ?djudicated record.· I- shall suspend 
defendant •s li'cehse for a:·- P-.eriod of fifteen days. _ FJY.~ days will 
be remitted for ·the ple~ erite~~d hereinJ leaving a n~t suspension 
of ten days. 1fo· Dell°'Ort6 ;.·Bulletin 1005, Item 9·> · · 

Accord:itrgly, 'ft is,· on this 8th day of July.}, 1954, · 
·--'>...._/· 

. ORDERED-· that Plenary Re tai 1 Cons un1pt ion Lie pll's'e p -154, for 
the 1954-55 lie.en.sing yea·r-, issued by the Board of· JUcohcilic Bever­
age Control.fo·r·the City of Paterson to Alfred Angel-tcola,, for· 
premises 331 .. Straight· Stre·et.; Paterson, be and the.- same is hereby 
suspended for- a· period of· ten (10) days, commencing .. at 3 ~oo a .m. 
July 19; 1954 and terminating at 3:00 a.m. July 29} 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR~ 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE AT LESS THAN.PRICE LISTED IN 
MINIM-µM CONSUMER RESALE PRIC~ LIST - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS~ 

I 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANGELO FERRARO & JOHN FERRARO 
409 - 21st Avenue 
Paterso~ 3, N. J~, 

) 

) -

) 

. ) 
Holders_of Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-56.for the 1953-54 ) 
and 195~-55 licensing years, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic.Beverage ) 
Control)for the City of Paterson. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Joseph L. Ferraro, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
David S~ Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on 
March 13, 1954 they sold at retail an alcoholic.beverage at less 
than the price thereof listed in the then currently effective Minimum 
Consumer Resale Price List, in violation of Rule 5 of State Regula­
tions No. 30. 

The file herein discloses that on March 13, 1954, a clerk, 
with th~ approval of Angelo Ferraro, one of the defendant-lic~nsees, 
sold to ~an ABC a~ent a gallon bottle of Fior Di California Bianco 
Scelto W.ine for ~2.45. In the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List, 
effectiye January 1, 1954, the minimum price of a gallon bottle of 
the item in quest~on was $2.59. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated-record. I shall, there­
fore, suspend the license for ten days. Re Brooke, Bulletin 1002, 
Item 12. The confessive plea was not entered· in these proceedings 
until the day of hearing. Therefore, the remission usually granted 
in case~ where the plea is received in time·will not be allowed. 
Re Yoches, Bulletin 855, Item 3 .. 

-. 

Adcordingly, it is, on this 12th day of July, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-56 for the 
1954-55 .licensing year, issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control for the City of Paterson to Angelo Ferraro & John.Ferraro, 
409 - 21st Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
a period of ten (lO) ·days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. July 19, 1954, and 
termina~ing at 9:00 a.m. July 29, 1954. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ FALSE ANSWERS IN APPLI9ATION FOR 
:LICENSE . - UNDER CTRCU.ivISTANCES OF CASE, CHARGE DISMISSED~ . .. . . - . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH Jo HAVLICEK 
·228 River Road 
:Edgewater, No J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump-

) 

) 

) 

) -

tion License C-34 for the.1953-54 
and 1954-55· licensing years, issued ) 
by1f the -Mayor and Council of the ) 
Boroilgh of EdgewaterJ and transferred 
during pendency of proceedings to ) 

33 State Highway, Route No~ 5 
., Edgewater, No - Jo ) 
' - ' --------------------------------------

Joseph Je Havlicek, Pro Seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control$-

BY: THE DIRECTOR~. 

Defendant" has pleaded not guilty to the. following· charge: 

_ '''In your application datred June 25"' 1953) filed ·with the 
Edgewater Mayor-and Council, upon which you obtained your,. 

._ current plenary:retail consumption license.'.f you_, after 
describing the premises to· be licensed as the first floor of 
buildir.g at 228 River Road_, Edgewater_, New Jersey; falsely 
stated in answer,, to Questions· 8 (a) and 8 (b-) that the.·premises 
were rented by you from Mrs., Richard Gaul~ Executrix of the 
Estate of John Dinan, whereas in truth and fact you h~d not 

· rented the premises from her or anyone else and had no right 
·to possession thereof; said false statement being in violation 
. 0 f R " s • . 3 3 ~ 1-2 5 0 

11 
- ' 

_ The answers set forth in the charge were, in fact, -answers 
given to question 8(a) and B(b) in the application dated Jtme ~5, 
1953 -for transfer of the license in question from Florence Gaul, 
Executrix of the Estate -or·· John F., Dinan to defendant~ 

It appears ,f'rom the testimony of the defendant that-when he 
negotiated for the transfer of the license he--was under the '.impres­
·sion that the license wbuld continue at the premises 228 Ri~er · 
-Road and-that the rent.to be charged therefor was amere -formality 
to :::~greed upon by the parties in interest a.t a ·subsequent date. 
A"fte:c -che local issuing authority approved the transfer of the 
license to defendant he discovered that the premises set forth in 
the application were owned by someone other than· the license;e. 

Technically, the information given by defendant in the appli­
cation was incorrect and warranted the institution of the charge 
her:ei:n. However-, I am of the opinion that defendant acted ~n good 
faith in the instant case and that the answers given by him .. to the 
questions aforementioned were not improperly motivat-ed. It appears 
to. be.more in the nature of an honest mistake rather than an inten­
tion to :·_.practice a fraud ·upon the local issuing authority$ 

·under the circumstances appearing in this case,,·I shall dismiss 
the charge preferred herein. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of Jul~, 1954, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dTsmissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Di.rector$ 
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j. SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN LUNCHEONETTE -
·STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, FIXTURES, FURNISHINGS AND EQDIPMENT 
FORFEITED - ICE CREAM CABINET RETURNED TO INNOCENT OWNER.,. 

In the Matter of the Seizure on ) Case No. 8552 
March 12, 1954, of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages and various ) 
fi:x:tures, furnishings, e·quipment_, ON HEARING 
and merchandise at 309 North Third ) CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 
Street, in the Borough of Vineland, 
Cowvity of Cumberl'and and State of ) 
New Jersey. . 
---------------------------------~-) 
Philadelphia Dairy Products Corporation, Inc .. , by Charles W .. 

Wagner, Jr., Branch Manager. 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for the Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions .of Title 
33, ·chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jerse.y, to deterrnin:e· yvhether 
a quanti t~r of alcoholic beverages and: various fixtures, furnishrngF', 
equipment and merchandise, described in a sch~dule attached her~t~, 
seized on March 12, ·1954 at 309 Third Street, Vineland, ·New. Jersey,, 
constitute unlawful property and should be fo.rfei ted. ·. · · · 

- ' . . ' 

The scene of the seizure was a luncheonette and ··candy store , 
located at. the above address. The Division of Alcoholic· Beverage 
Control received a complaint that alcoholic beverages were·_ .b.eing 
sold there without a license. Accordingly, an ABC agent'vtsited:' 
the premises at about 11~00 p.m. on February 27th. Cleophus Spencer 
was in charge of the establishment.., There was a music box_,and vari­
ous pinball machines there" Many yolingsters and some adults wer.e in 
the place~ Some of· these persons were drin_king beer at the, counter. 
The agent purchased five cans of beer from. Spencer,, · .. 

This agent and another agent entered the store on March· 12th e. 

Leonard Segers.was in charge of the store at this time. A·nwnber of 
persons were drinking beere These agents purchased four·cans of beer 
from Segers. The agents observed two cases of beer delivered to the 
store. · · 

After the last purchase of beer, another __ agent entered and all of 
the agents ~isclosed their identity$ Neither Spencer nor Segers held 
any license authoriz.ing either of them to sell alcoholic beverages, 
and the-premises were not licensed·for that purpose .. · 

Therefore the agents seized forty-eight cans of beer which were in 
a refrigerator, bottles of soda, merchandis·e, a music box, other fix­
tures, and equipment, including the cash register in which there was 
$18.03 in cash, all of which were in the storeo · : 

The agents .. obtained a signed statement from Spencer and Segers~ 
wherein it appears, among other things, that.Spencer was the owner·:'. 
of the est~blishment, and had been selling alcoholic beverages there 
for the past five or six weeks~ · 

It is obvious, under the circumstances; that the seized beer w~s 
intended for unlawful sale and.hence is illicito R~S. 33~1-l(i). ~ 
Such _illicit beer, and all personal property-seized therewith in the 
store, including the cash, constitute llil.lawful _property and is subbect 
to forfeiture .. R. So 33~1-l(y)., R<OS,.: 33~1-2., R.S. 33:l-66,. 'i 

~ 
When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R.S 0 33 d-66,, ~n 

appearance was entered on behalf of Philadelphia Dairy Products Cor-
1. 

poration, Inc~, which sought return of an ice cream cabineto For-' 
feiture of the balance of the seized property was not opposed by a~y 
person. 



· ':Dhe:.· ff:a;c:t:a. ab.o:v·e~ o.ut:Ij.'.ne:cr we.rm:. rmt contradic t:e:d bv the . h;,e 
14~-,~:?:m·: ~r..·m· 1"'.Y~:"l'fl .. :T"' 11r~·:;;~.c·~ .. m·=,.,'.e· .,."r~ S"o.·t1g···h·:F to e-s+a 11li·s··11. t:h.-a-~ ~-·t r"'4:cq j'"1ot•. U, . .i.: .. .....,._. · , 1o;;. ....... 1:!.t;;;i;,J.'..i;;;J:. 'f! I~ ,Lll, . .i... · .LL· .~J., ..!.:o. - . . .. .'Li. . • . v · !... - · V . . ..l.». - v ,..!,. - •• ~ J. .. 

ltnol\t,~l dJ::~··· nav;e~ anzy reas.on· to.. s:uspe:c-..t- that aicoh.o.1..i.c: b-e-v.er8~g:Eis vtere 
lSe:'fng;~ s.:o~;Ict fn: t:he:. store\. 

',,' .. 
...· .. 

. ' "ft;. TW\n~::-1-~+·e· . ·. ·Y)'C',,.....J. ·p, r·· ::r o--n·o· m·e·n·~· d.~·~rt·od· A'-r.-r-l1·l ~ ~ Ta·r:-:·?,' P .... ~\7·:i· 0'1S. A .. ··_·.r_"~_;(', ·_1.r.:..._1.Pi } ~'- .vv:;i.; ... ...i.:.' .. 1;;.;,,o .Tu .1.''-~-~;i.;Q ...... : ;. a..o..,i.:, .... e. · '.0,.. a..··'-'· · ·.b'-' ...i.. ... _.i\..J :; . .....:.._/.:.t.5: - " - .. ·- · _ 
_ tjh;e:· rre1-:i:tr.a:JL by<· i:Hte- c·ompany, to.:, CJ::e:ophus .. Spencer of th.e· s e:l.zecC ic.e.· 
c1J±e:am1·c.:atritre:t~,,-' id~:eTitif:te.d: by· s:erial. rn.11:r1ber .. ,, has be:en~ p1~er.-;ented.. 
NI ~:e·;l"'l~co.cF~~:!-+·~~:~'7"':1:'1:l:i· .. ·0· -~· c::i:u.:c·l,-;-"..: C'r::-.·m:n-·~::rn·:\r +;' c:i'S·:t·1· ·lnl•·erl t·11.' ~ t:. }1).fz!:. y~·a.·:0 ~-\ \,jci6 •::::. t"e;·le ·-.r.l!- •~M · .~~= .. ~--~:~i:v.c;;;.i.; .. IJ,..,\~.vlv.. ..L1 ~ • .J.1, ·ui. ~c..:... u_ l:l .. 1-j , . "-·-· 1 .... _.,. ---· ---.~"'· ..-.J_ ... .J... "-·~...... c....i.. ., . . . 

.t1.nor.re.~ i?e:q_ue:s:.U; .f:or th.e· cao~inat.:~.~ fns.p.e:ct·ed the. Io,c.at:i.Qn_,_ met: Spencer) 
ar+d-; .. C?>'.·~~~.::e::J:?v;eC:h ufucDt:. he~ wa:s in:: th.a.: pr:·cw-es:s .. of ins--ta:IJJ1ng_· eq.uipnient.;. 
b1;it; .n:~~. rr~;t::. :w:e:ti: c:;omme:rrc;e~d~. any nus:fne:s s. ac:t iv it ie:$.,. lie e.s·e (~1~ t::i:. :'Lned 
t(had:J~.~~~~~n~:e·J:T .~.Is.:o: o:p~e-J?atte:d a~ 13ar.be-r:" s:hop ,, .. ancr intt:end:ed to, t"€.0 ac.ti.ve 
a:e~ n:a;g}@.1tt im t;:ne: candy · a-t~a:r. e:'. ·." I • 

.. . . .. JI.am~ sa.t::llsr.f.1.erl~ t:hia:~t me~ fern: c;ream. company ac::t::'ed: in· a peasortably 
mt~t· manneT·'_,;~ and:: had· m}- reaaon to suspect. that ap.eakeas'y ac:t:tvi-· 

· t:ie:-S~: v.~ene"· b'e::fnrg" e.'=>'r.r·'~''ed an at the· s·-~ CJ1°7e' I.'. FJ.ha:n· tv' P,"''.'p+-n1~"r.1 ~,,.,.r--~-ur.r1. 
th~:· ~c.~:mf~eAt 't:0:~ ~s.u~h. ~ompany .. ~p.on., p~;m~nt of the_._~~:s~t~:Jo ;·£.·;its~ ;;i~t~~e-
ahd~ aiil©:r;rag;e,~ .. ,. .• -.m.~s: ... 33+:.::1 .. -6fi(-;.:E"l.... . ... . 

, A"ue:~n@;in~~Y,·,:: i:t ... f$ -D.ETERT¥IIl\lEJJ.: and· OHDERED. tha:t'> if oil. !Dr be.fo.~e 
-1-fl:·cs~· · ~;2'rr~~ ~b:"r'· (;)\+:!' .• T:-u'iL1r. 1C15, .:n,. J,..1:.,-p_ Phi .. lPd e-1 nh-i a Dair.::;:_1.; Ero5.uc :t. f_5 C-oroora·-\:1~ 1.~.. a.~. ~c;;a.;.,v. .. · .. ~~· .._,~ u.:.v. '-~ .:::;... 1-t ;. . v. ..... .._... . -· ·'-""" - ..,,, ,_ .L.- _ _._ ._.... ...,_ _ 

\:li01~\,,, :mr:rc~:.: ~~::: the~· eo-i:r.t:s:: o.f' .. the·. s:e:fzv.r.e and s:t.o.r:ag,e: o·f ·~h~ :lee 
c;n·eamt · Cfll1irrwre:tt;;; ·auc:h C"ffb:irret w~IJ.?. he returned t.o ft;: 2-nd :Lt is 
~:Jj,JZth'.~; ,, 

. El~RMEEISJE'.0'.:: and ORDERED: tha.t.-. the:· baJ.anc e o.f. th.a;. s:e·ized property;. 
mb~::ize· ~b.il~l? ©.:aere;rri.be:d~ in: Sch.ed.ume~ 11A. 1

1;. a.t:tache:d· herretn,:s~ coristttutes 
uh. ,.1 .. ,Pl' ,1; . ,µ_ ,;:r t:i;..... . . i;;. :.i 1 b · • -P." · ,p· •. -<- ~ •·· .. !uiaW~U.Lc. ](Ir0.p:e12 .. uv,; 8:ll'-'.L -.~J.ifr aamec· 0.e.: a:na. nere" °Y lS'.: i:G:a?':i:~e.I lJ8Cl lll 

crb:~Giazafa:-itl'~e. wxttfu tfae·: p.rov:lis;:if_o:ns: o:f" R.~. s~ .. 33 :T-66.,_1. a:cnf. that i.t be· 
n·~ta:~~ ff.t:rJ?." tthe:·; us·e. o,r· ho:ap.:i.t.aTs: and s:t;a:te J.' courJ'1.:uw· and· munie ipal. 
:Eh~~ttat..ttil:it:i'(l).nffi.v o,;r.' · de:stroye:d irr who.:le or· in part,, at:: tfa.e. d:J.:i.->ec tion· of 
the: Nfil:rze,c:.t.o;r; ©&- the:.:· Dt.vfS::io.n- o:::E' _A:Jl.c0:haiic: Be:ve:rag'.~: Cbnt:ro 1 o 

1;. 

t-. 

),: 

·1. 

SCIIBDULK ''An 

-- can:s; Q;>f... lfree:r-· 
-- c:a:.s:ea a:f" soda 

WILLIAM' HOWK IDA:\Tia 
Darec·tm-?~ ~ .. 

.... WnPL.i.tz:er:' music:. b:mc & c.urrenc-;r t:her..e.tn. 
--- P:tin EaT.1. machines: &: c.1J2"r.enc:y tr.L:-E;re::in 

1. _ .. Na.tr:ilo.na. I cash re:gis.t:er· 
l. -· E'.1.e:c.'.·t:r.1.e'. G:o·c:a: .. Co.la c·ooler 
J.:·" -- 8'.-we-I,I: ic"e cream- cabinet 
1:. -· CDl:Jn"ter 
I 

.5 
-· glas:s shovi, cas:e· 
..... me~tal. &.tDo.J.fs: 

cha.irrs:· 
: : JL · - tat>l~e~ 

.-.] .. -· e:1.e:c·,t:P.ic~'. f'arr,: . 
I. c.a lfi.ine:it 

Lt~ -· pac~kages- o:f' c.f.g~r·e-tte-s 
. 2:~5 - C':ig.ars: i•1 ' 

ear"'Go:n .. · o.f:' as.s:o,rted. c.andy 
$:IEl •. 0$ frr. c,ash. 

'i· 

I'.( 
. I I' ") :-. I:· 
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10 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS.~ IN VIOLA.­
TI ON OF LOCAL REGULATIONS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS~ LESS 5 
FOR PLEA~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against· 

ERIE POST /fl0~-9, V. F ~ W" 
Hewson Avenue 
Waldwick, N ~ Jo J 

Holder of Club License CB-3 for 

) 

) 

) 

the 1953-54 and 1954-55 licensing 
years, issued by the Mayor and · 
Council of the Borough of Waldwick" ) 
-----~----------------~-~-----------

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

; Daniel Amster, Esqo, Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
David So Piltzer, Esqe, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

The defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that it 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages and permitted the con­
sumption thereof on its licensed. premises during prohibited hoursJ in 
violation of a local ordinancee 

An ordinance of the Borough of.Waldwick prohibits sale and con­
sumption of alcoholic beverages on licensed premises on Sunday and 
between the hours of 2~00 a.m,, and 12g00 noon~ 

:_ The file herein discloses that on .Sunday, June 6, 1954Jl at approx­
imately llg35 a"m,,, .ABC a.gents entered the barroom of defendant's 
licensed premises and observed therein si.x ·men consuming beer. One 
of the agents ordered two hottles of beer but was refused service by 
the man tending har because they were not membe1~s of defendant's club o 

The agents then ideritified themselves and seized two bottles each of 
which con_tained a small quantity of beer. 

In attempted.mitigation, defendant stated that the persons 
present were making final plans for a charitable function to be held 
at a future date. Nevertheless the sale and consumption of alcoholic 
bever2.ges at the time in question c~nsti tuted a violation of the local 
ordinanceo . 

, -Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend defendant•s 
license for a period of fifteen days, less five days for the plea 
entere.d herein, leavi.ng a net suspension of ten days. Re Camden 
Lodf£e.jf.lll_, Lo~al Order of Moose.9 Bulletin 1023J Item 3. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of July, 1954, 

ORDERED that Club License CB-3, issued for the 1954-55 licensing 
year by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Waldwick .. to Erie Post 
#1049, V. F. W, for pr.emises on Hewson Avenue, Waldwick,· be and the 
same is hereby_ suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing 
at 2:00 ~om .. July 26, 1954 and terminating at 2:00 aom. A~gust 5, 
1951.L ~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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.DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO WOMEN DIRECTLY OVER A BAR, 
IN vroµTION OF.LOCAL REGULATIONS - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FRR ~PAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga.inst 

ELIZABETH B~ FORD 
T/a CHICK CAMPBELL f S 
9 & 11 South 3rd St ~ & 

233 Taylo.r Ave~ in rear connected 
Camden., N. J." 

) 

) 

) 

) 
.Hold·er of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License G·-186 for the 1953-54 ) 
licens'ing year~ and now holder of 
Pil.e;Jar.Y Retail Gon

4
_sumption License ) 

C-lol for the 195 -55 lic.ensing year; 
both i:Ssued by the Municipal Board of '; 
Alcoho.li'c Beverage Control of the · 1 

~:~~:-~~--·::~~:~:--·----·-- ---- -- ---- _____ ) 

CON.GLUS IONS 
AND ORDEE :· 

Ma.landra & ·Toma1selli 3 E.sqs,, .J by Joseph Tomaselli_, Esq., Attorneys 
for Defendan.t-lic:ens.e·e,. 

Edward ·F .• · Ambros·e,, Esq~,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control. 

Defendant p1ead,ed not guilty to the_ following charge: 

H,Gn .Saturday night February 13; 1954,, you served beverage.s to 
.wom·en dir:elC~tly over a bar on your .lic:ensed premi:ses~; in vio­
lation of' Section 10 of an Ordinance adopt·ed by the Board of 
-C:orrmri:s·s:ioners of the -City o.f Camden on D.ecember 27 ~ 193# . ., as 
am.:e·ncled by Ord ii1.ance adopted Sep temher 12,, 1935., 11 

·The pertinent clause of' se·ction 10 ·of the ordinance: he11elnabove 
r:eferred t.o ·provides : 

) .. 

'"No woman ;Shall be :served ·\i\Tith any al.coholi·.C bever<fge~ direct~y 
or ·indir·e-ctly over an-;s.T bar. ***,. ·11 

At the ·n1earing held here.in ·two ABC ag.ents testified that they 
entered defendant 1s pr·emi.se.s on February 13,, 1954_, at about 9:·55 
p .. m .. and .obs,erv1erl a waitress serving alcoho1i.c b:everage,s to s·ix 
women .and .a wuuwibe.r 'Of men at an ohlong structUl~e :situat,ed to the 
rear o.f a s.im:il.ar .structu.r:e which admitted'l.Y was the .main bar of 
the ·lii.0sri:s-ed .11r;emi.s·es,. Al"'chou·gh the two structures were physic.ally 
sepa.r.i:.t.ed.,, they were both approximate.ly ·the same height and the 
reail:' · :t.truct1H''le had e'ight sto·ols for the a.cc.orrnnoda~ion. of _patrons on 
·e8 .. {;h side nf th(e .structure, 'Thie ·waitress had obtained the alcoholic 
beve:rages .fr.a1J1lil the bartender at the othe,r structure • 

. .During :th€ 'Course of the hearing the attorney :for def·endant 
aclm.itt·ed that alc.oho.1.ic bev.e.rag:es had been served to the women at 
the .ir1ear struc·tur.e, but contended that .sa.id struct'Ulre w.a.s not .a bar 
within the ·rn:eaning .of the term as us•ed .in the ordinance. However) 
in Eskridge v .. Division of Alcoholi:c Beverage Gontr·.oJ., 30 'N .. J. 
S"L1per,. ~472 (.d-ecided May 10.~ 1994)., thre.e .Judges of the Appellate 
D:ivisi{Dn of th1e Superior :Court unanimously conclucled that a similar 

t a .··~ .. h. J.b . +>th ··ct'.""' · u I 'C,m.;m er w: :s a ;oar wrc;. ·in c _e mearnng O:L .. :e or m.anee. .n:ence ; 
Tind that ,def'~endant is guil t,y as :charg.ed. 

There are '.Ce.rtain mitigating fa,ctors in the ·case. The testi­
:rD.:b-.ny :indi<cat·e.s ~hat,, pri-or to the vi..o'lationJ def'.endant had been 
advised by snme;: ·:muni:c.ipal officials· that it was p.e:nnf:ssible to serve 
a'1eoholi0c ·bev.era:g·e·S to· :v.romen .at the .fftructure in qllest·ton and,, more­
'O\ter.) tbre v·inlat·ion wa:s cornmi tted before decisio.n was ·r·endered ·in 
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the E~~£J.dge caseo Hence, despite the fact that defendant's license 
was suspended in 1949 for dissimilar violations (s.ee Bulletin 8L!-8, 
Item 7), I shall suspend her license in this proceeding for the.mini­
mum period of five days imposed in cases .of this kind. Re Choice 
Liquo!~, Inc., Bulletin 827, Item 5e 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of July, 1954, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-161, for the 
1954-55 iicensing year, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of Camden to Elizabeth B. Ford, t/a 
Chick Campbell's, for premises 9 & 11 South 3rd St. & 233 Ta~rlor Ave. 
in rear connected, Camden, he and the same is hereby suspended for 
five (5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. July 19, 1954, and terminating 
at 2~00 a .. m .. July 24, 1954& 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 

. 2. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE SUSPENDED BY STATE DIRECTOR -
SUSPENSION LIFTED~ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOS .. EBERHARDT & PHILIP EBERHARDT 
T/a HILL VIEW TAVERN 
157 West Main Street · 
Po O. Box 23, Denville, No JoJ 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-1 for the 1954-55 
licensing year; issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of Denville. ) 
--------------------------~----~-------. . 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER 

It appears from the petition filed herein that on July 16J 1954, 
the petitioner Joseph Eberhardt was convicted in the Morris County 
Court on a charge of sellin~ alcoholic beverages to minors and was 
sentenced to pay a fine of $200.00, which fine has been paid. 

It appears from the records of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control that on May 20J 1954, this Division suspended the petitioners' 
license for a net period of fifteen days, commencing on June 1, 1954, 
and terminating on Jtme 16, 1954J aft'er the petitioners had pleaded 
non vult in disciplinary proceedings on charges alleging that they had 
sold alcoholic beverages to the same minors involved in the criminal 
conviction. Re Eberhardt, Bulletin 1020, Item 6. 

Sj_nce the license suspension has already been fully served, the 
automatic suspension resulting from the criminal conviction will, in 

1 accordance with the relief requested in the petition herein, be g1•anted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 23rd day of July, 1954, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-1, now held by 
Jos. Eberhardt & Philip Eberhardt, t/a Hill View Tavern, for premises 
157 West Main Stre'et, Denville, be lifted and said license restored 
to full force and operation, effective immediately. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

By~ John He Michelson 
Deputy Director. 
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13.o· ~TATE· L'.ICE'NSES· - NEW· APPLICATIONS· FILED'o 

John Novak 9 ·Jr .. &· Jos·eph·· Novak·3 .t/a.- Novak Beve·r~fge'. Distrlbuting. Co:o_ 
54 .Ray-street . . . . . . _ 
New Brunswick, No J & • 

Application filed July 30,, 1954 for state Beve·:va~ge 
Distri-but·dr:vs I!lic·ense. '"·~> 

Florence Black 
Concord Avenue· 
Leonardo ~ N-o io 
·Boat nRe 1 it=ibl e " 

. Appli'cat±mi .for· Plenary Retail Transit Li'cens·e fl.led 
Augtts·-t:- '5·_,_ i95-4o _ ·~ 

,,Quinn f)reight Lines , Ind o 

720 Tonnelle Avenue 
Jerset·c1t~, No Jo . 

Application .for Transportation License filed Aug\lst 6:,, 19540 

Ralph Mertine:it 
Belmar Marine Ba.sin 
Belmar, No Jo 
Boat UChief n 

Application for Plenary Retail Transit License f':\.led 
August 6, 19540 

w1111am Howe· .na:v1s 
Direc.·tor o 


